
CLSI Nominating Committee Roster 
As of January 1, 2025 

Gary W. Procop, MD, MS, MEd 
Chairholder 
CEO 
American Board of Pathology 
Email: gprocop@abpath.org 

Marvin  Berman, PhD 
Member 
Associate Director 
Abbott Laboratories 
Email: marvin.berman@abbott.com 

Yu-Wei  Cheng, PhD, FACMG 
Member 
Laboratory Director 
Cleveland Clinic - Main Campus 
Email: chengy@ccf.org 

Saswati  Das, MD, MBBS 
Member 
Assistant Professor & Senior Specialist 
ABVIMS & Dr Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital 
Email: drsaswatidas@gmail.com 

Ed  Heierman, PhD 
Member 
Senior Associate Research Fellow 
Abbott 
Email: ed.heierman@abbott.com 

Ellis  Jacobs, PhD, DABCC, FADLM 
Member 
Principal 
EJ Clinical Consulting, LLC 
Email: ellis.jacobs1@gmail.com 

Paula  Ladwig, MS, MLS(ASCP) 
Member 
Principal Developer; Assistant Professor of 
Laboratory Medicine and Pathology 
Mayo Clinic 
Email: Ladwig.Paula@mayo.edu 

Ron A. Miller, MS, PhD 
Member 
Regulatory Review Microbiologist 
FDA Center for Veterinary Medicine 
Email: Ron.Miller@fda.hhs.gov 

Zivana  Tezak, PhD 
Member 
Chief, Molecular Genetics Branch, Division of 
Molecular Genetics and Pathology 
FDA Center for Devices and Radiological Health 
Email: zivana.tezak@fda.hhs.gov 

Victor  Waddell, PhD, MS 
Member 
Arizona State Public Health Laboratory 
Email: victor.waddell@azdhs.gov 

Barb  Jones, PhD 
Project Manager 
Chief Executive Officer 
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute 
Email: bjones@clsi.org 

Stephanie F. Robinson 
Project Manager 
Operations Manager 
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute 
Email: srobinson@clsi.org 
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